
IN 'JllE SUPI\EME COUffT' 
RECEIVED IBY E-MAIL 

OF TilE STA'I'E OF WASHINGTON 

Jn re 

John David Ferrell, 

Lawyer (Bar No. 28922). 

A. lNTRODt!CTION 

Supreme Court No. 20 l ,400-3 

ODC'S REPLY TO 
RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO 
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

On March 13, 2015, ODC tiled a Petition for Interim Suspension 

under I::::L,C 7.2(a)(3). 'T'he petition was necessitated by Respondent's 

failure to respond to a Request for' Response to Grievance sent to hin1 on 

November 19, 2014. On March 19, 2015, this Court ordered Respondent 

to shovv cause why the petition should not be granted. The Order to Show 

Cause was personally served on March 26, 2015, and on April 30, 2015, 

Respondent flied an Answer. Respondent claims that he has not 

·responded to the November 19, 2014, Request for Response because he 

erroneously believed that "all concerns relating to [his] Trust Account had 

been consldercd by the Washington State Bar Association and had been 

dismissed with an Advisory Letter." Respondent adds that he is "now in 

the process of collecting [l1is} records." 



Respondent's explanation of his failure to cooperate is not 

credible. From the evidence available thus htr, including records obtained 

from Respondent's bank, it appears that Respondent has engaged, and may 

still be engaged, in serious misconduct with respect to his handling of 

client funds. More than six weeks after the Order to Show Cause was 

personully served, Respondent has yet to produce one single document in 

response to the Novcm.ber 19, 2014, Request f~)l· Response. Any further 

delay would be contrary to the interests of protecting the public and 

rnaintaining the integrity of the profession. 

B. RESl>ONDl~NPS EXPLANATION OF HIS FAILlJRE TO 
COOPERATE IS NOT CREDIBl,E 

Respondent's explanation of his failure to cooperate is not credible 

because it is perfectly clear that the grievance dismissed with an advisory 

letter on January 23, 2015, is not the same grievance that is currently 

under investigation. The grievance by Randolph I·Iernandcz, ODC File 

No. 14-00220, was received on February 7, 2014. 1 As noted in the 

advisory letter attached to Respondent's Answer to Order to Show Cause, 

the I·Jctnanclez grievance alleged "lack of communication and inaction" by 

Respondent in a single fam.ily law .matter. 'T'he investigation of the 

1 L,ettcr from Scott G. Busby to [(urt M. Bulmer and Randolph A. Tlernandez 
dated November 13, 2014 (''.Analysis Lette1'"), attached hereto as .Appendix A, at 
pages 4 and 7. 
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!Jertlandez grievance was delayed by Respondent's failure to con1ply \ivith 

a request for records sent to him in June 20 14.?. A summary and analysis 

of the investigation was sent to Mr. Flcrnandcz and Respondent's counsel 

on November 13, 2014, and the matter was reported to a review committee 

under E\LC 5.7(c). 3 

Late in the I-Iernandcz investigation, at Respondent's non-

cooperation deposition on September 18,2014, ODC learned that for years 

Respondent had practiced law without a trnst account while his typical fee 

agreement required an advance fee cleposi t before the commencement of 

serviccs.4 When he was asked about his handling of client funds other 

than those of Mr. Hernandez, Respondent refused to answer, citing his 

"Fifth Amendment right against self-incrimination."5 The questions 

related both to the period before Respondent maintained a trust account 

and to his "current practices" since opening a trust account.6 Respondent 

refused to answer, .fhr example, when asked how he made withdrawals 

;; Declaration of Disciplinary Counsel in Support of Petition for fnterim 
Suspension, ~I 4; see also Analysis Letter, attached hereto as Appendix A, at 
pages 4-5. 
3 Analysis Leuer, attached hereto as Appendix A. 
4 Declaration of Disciplinary Counsel in Support of Petition for Interim 
Suspension, ~!6. 
5 Declaration of Disciplinary Counsel m Support of Petition fbr lntedrn 
Suspension, ,18. · 
6 /d. 
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horn his trust account and whether he notified his clients before 

withdrawing their fu:nds. 7 

Based on his deposition testimony, it appears that Respondent has 

not been safeguarding client _property in accordance with the Rules of 

Professional Conduct (RPC). Accordingly, ODC opened a different 

grievance against Respondent, ODC File No. 14-01810, in the name of 

ODC under ELC 5.3(a). 8 The Request for Response to Grievance sent to 

Respondent on November 19, 2014, to which Respondent has yet to 

respond, clearly relates to the ODC grievance, not to the Hernandez 

grievancc.9 It references trust account records, operating acccnmt records, 

fee agreements, billing statements, and settlement statements for the 

period January 1, 2012, through September 30, 2014. 10 This period was 

chosen in consultation with the ODC Audit Manager in part because it 

overlaps the periods before and after Respondent opened a trust account. 

Respondent's response to L11e November 19, 2014, R.equest for 

Response in the ODC grievance was already long overdue when the 

7 The deposition testimony concerning these matters is at pages 16-17 and 26-28 
of Appendix A to the Declaration of Disciplinary Counsel in Support of Petition 
for Interim Suspension. 
g Declaration of Disciplinary Counsel in Support: of Petition for Interim 
Suspension, ~~~~ 9-l 0. 
')A copy of the November 19, 2014, R.cquest for Response to Gl'ievanec is at 
Appendix D to the Declaration of Disciplinary Counsel in Support of Petition for 
Interim Suspension. 
10 !d. 
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review committee issued its January 23, 2015, order and advi.sory letter in 

the Hernandez grievance. The order and advisory letter clearly reference 

the Hernandez grievance, only the Hernandez grievance, and not the ODC 

grievzmce, which has never been reported to that review committee or any 

other review committee. R.esponclent could not have reasonably believed 

that the review committee order in the Hernandez grievan,ee dismissed the 

ODC grievance. Respondent's explanation ofhis failure to cooperate with 

the investigation of the ODC grievance is not credible. 

C. TliE AVAILABLE EVIDENCE SUGGESTS THAT 
RESPONDENl' HAS ENGAGED, AND MAY STlLL BE 
ENGAGED, IN SERIOUS MISCONDUCT IN HIS 
HANDLING OF CLmNT FUNDS 

On March 16, 2015, ODC issued a subpoena to KeyBank 

requesting records for Respondent's trust account and operating account 

i~w the period January 1, 2012, through Scpten1ber 30,2014. 11 A copy of 

the subpoena was served on Respondent on the same date. 'I'he records 

requested from T<eyBank are n subset of the records requested from 

R.espondent on November 19, 2014. The trust account records requested 

from KcyBank arc records that Respondent is required to maintain under 

RPC 1.15A(h)(2) and l.JSB(a). ODC received the records requested from 

KeyBank on April 3, 2015. 

11 i\ redacted copy ofthe subpoena is attached hereto as Appendix B. 
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An ODC Senior Auditor conducted a preliminary analysis of the 

records obtained lJ·om K.eyBank. 'fhc Preliminary Audit Report is 

attached hereto as Appendix C. The analysis is only preliminary because 

the records requested, but not received, from Respondent are needed to 

determine whose funds were deposited into and disbursed from 

l{espondenfs accounts and whether the deposits and disbursements vvere 

in accordance with the RPC. This preliminary analysis strongly suggests, 

however, that Respondent has engaged, and may still be engaged, in 

serious misconduct in his handling of client funds. 12 

D. FURTHER DELAY WOULD BE CONTRARY TO THE 
lNTERES'TS OF PROTECTING THE J>UBLI.C AND 
MAINTAINING TilE INTEGRITY OF THE PROFESSION 

Public confidence in the legal profession and the deterrence of 

misconduct require thorough, effective, and prompt investigation of 

alleged and apparent misconduct. ln re Disciplinat)! Proceeding Against 

McMurray, 99 Wn.2d 920, 930-31, 655 P.2d 1352 (1983). A lawyer's 

failure to cooperate can only im.pcde the investigation and undermine the 

effectiveness of the regulatory system. ld. Unless noncooperation has 

serious consequences, lawyers may be tempted to "stonewall" to prevent 

serious violations fi·om coming to light. !d. 

12 Prclirninary Audit Report, attached hereto as Appendix C. 
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After a November 19, 2014, Request for Response to Grievance, u 

a January !4, 2015, "10-clay lcttcr," 111 a March 13, 2015, Petition for 

Interim Suspension, a Mal'ch 16, 2015, subpoena to his bank, 15 and an 

Order to Show Cause personally served on March 26, 2015, 16 R.espondent 

finally states, on April 30, 2015, that he is only just "now in the process" 

of collecting his recorcls. 17 This "process" should have been completed, 

not commenced, almost five months ago. As of this date, Respondent has 

produced not one single check register, fee agreement, billing statement, 

or any other docurnent requested of him almost six mcmths ago. 

Any further delay would be contrary to the interests of protecting 

the public and maintaining the integrity of the profession. Respondent 

should be suspended from the practice of law until he fully complies with 

the lZequest for Response to Grievanee issued to him on November 19, 

2014. 

E. CONCLUSION 

For the forgoing reasons, ODC respectfully requests that the 

Petition for Interim Suspe.nsion be granted. 

13 Declaration of Disciplinary Counsel in Support of Petition f'or Interim 
Suspension, ,11 0. 
14 Declaration of Disciplinary Counsel in Support of Petition for Interim 
Suspension, ,, 12. 
15 Attached hereto as Appendix B. 
H.1 The Declaration or Service is attached hereto as Appendix D. 

·I? Allswer to Order to Show Cause at 2. 
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DA'T'ED 'TI-JIS _(i~day of May, 2015. 

Respectfully submitted5 

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL 

/Scott G. Busby, Bar No . .17522 
Senior Disciplinary Counsel 
.1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600 
Seattle, WA 9R1 01 ~2539 
(206) 733w5998 
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Scott G. Bushy 

St'nior Di~ciplinnry Coun~<>l 

November 13,2014 

Kurt M. Bulmer 
Attorney at Law 
740 Belmont Pl E Apt 3 
Seattle, W A 98102-4442 

Randolph A. Hernandez 
9916 133rd St E # 12-207 
Puyallup, WA 98373 

WSBA 
OFFICE OF DISCIPLJN;\RY COUNSEL 

Rc: Grievance of Randolph A. Hernandez against John D. Ferrell 
ODC File No. 14-00220 

Dear Mr. Bulmer and Mr. Hernandez: 

direct line: (206) 733-5998 

fax: 206· 727-8:125 
cmnil: BCOttb@w,ba.org 

We have completed our investigation, and we write to advise you of our conclusions before we 
report this matter to a Review Committee of the Disciplinary Board. Our analysis is based on 
interviews of I<..andolph Hernandez, Tami Hernandez, and John D. Fencl!; a review of the court 
file in 71-icinda-Grace Hernandez vs. Randolph Anthony Hernandez, Pierce County Superior 
Court No. 02-3-00506-2; a review of Mr. Ferrell's client file for Mr. Hernandez; Mr. Ferrell's 
deposition; and a review of the documentation listed at the end of this letter. 

We are recommending that the Review Committee order this matter to hearing. If you wish to 
provide addi lional infbrmation or address our analysis, you should do so before December 13, 
2014. The Review Committee will be provided with the documentation listed at the end of this 
letter and with anything further that you send to us. All materials will become public when and 
if the Review Committee orders the matter to hearing or orders that an admonition be issued, 
unless the materials are covered by a protective order. 

Mr. Hemandez hired Mr. Ferrell to modify an order of child suppmi.. Mr. Ferrell did not 
maintain a trust account, and deposited Mr. Hernandez's advance fee deposit into his operating 
account. Mr. J.:ierrell never sent Mr. Hernandez a billing statement, failed to respond to requests 
for information, and failed to keep Mr. Hemandez infom1ed about the status of the matter. In the 
nearly two years since the representation began, Mr. Ferrell has never submitted Mr. 
Hernandez's request to modify child support to a judge for decision. In spite of multiple requests 

Washington Stute Bar Association • 1325 4'h Avenue, Suite 600 / Scaule, WA 98101·2539 • 206·727-8200 
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and reminders, Mr. Ferrell failed to promptly respond to Disciplinary Counsel's request for his 
client file and his financial records relating to Mr. Hernandez. 

FACTS AS DISCLOSED BY INVESTIGATION 

In November 2012, Mr. Hemandez was referred to Mr. Ferrell through the WSBA Moderate 
Means Progmm. 1 Mr. Hernandez needed to modify an order of child support that was entered in 
2002 when his prior marriage to Tricinda-Grace Hernandez was dissolved. 'l'he 2002 child 
support order was based on a Custody Decr·ee/Parenting Plan/Residential Schedule which 
provided that Mr. Hernandez's son would reside with his mother, Mr. Hernandez's former wife. 
Since about September 2011, however, Mr. Hernandez's son had resided with Mr. H.ernandez, 
without any financial support fmm Mr. Hernandez's former wife. 

Mr. Hernandez and his wife, Tami Hernandez, met with Mr. Ferrell on November 26, 2012. The 
Fee Agreement that Mr. Hernandez and Mr. Ferrell signed at that meeting provided for an 
advance fee deposit of $2,000, with services to be charged against the advance fee deposit at an 
hourly rate of $112.50. The Fee Agreement further provided that "[t]he client will receive a 
monthly statement indicating charges and the balance in the advance fee deposit account." 
During the course of the representation, Mr. Ferrell never sent Mr. Hernandez a billing 
statement. 

At their November 26, 2012, meeting, Mrs. Hernandez gave Mr. Fcnell a $2,000 check for the 
advance fee deposit. Mr. Ferrell deposited the check into his operating account on the same date, 
even though the fees bad not yet been earned. On November 29, 2012, the check was returned 
for insufficient funds, and on December 3, 2012, Mrs. Hernandez gave Mr. Ferrell a $2,000 
replacement check. Mr. Ferrell deposited the replacement check into his operating account on 
December 3, 2012, even though the fees had not yet been earned. Mr. Ferrell did not maintain a 
trust account. 

At their November 26, 2012, meeting, Mr. and Mrs. Hernandez asked Mr. Ferrell if it was 
necessary to modify the prior Custody Decree/Parenting Plan/Residential Schedule given that 
Mr. Hernandez's son was then 18 years of age. Mr. Ferrell told them that it was. 

Mr. Ferrell prepared a document entitled "Petition for Modification/ Adjustment of Custody 
Decree/Parenting Plan/Residential Schedule," which he filed in the Pierce County Superior Court 
on December 20, 2012. Mr. Ferrell requested "an order modifying the prior custody 
decree/parenting plan/residential schedule . . . and approving the proposed parenting 
plan/residential schedule, which is filed with this petition." Mr. Ferrell also requested "an order 
establishing chile! support in conjunction with the proposed parenting plan/residential schedule, 
the child support worksheet and flnancial declaration are filed with this petition." Mr. Ferrell 

1 'T'he WSBA Moderate Means Program is a i)·ee referral panel designed to connect clients whose income 
is within 200-400% of the Federal Poverty Level to lawyers who offer legal assistance at a reduced fee. 
See www.wsbu.org/Legal-Community!Volunteer-Opportunities/Public··Scrvice·Opportunities/Moderate­
Means-Progrum. 
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noted the Petition for hearing on February 21, 2013. 

------··---.. --..... , __ _ 

Two days before the hearing, opposing counsel appeared on behalf of Mr. Hernandez's fom1er 
wi fc. Opposing counsel pointed out that since Mr. Hernandez's son was 18 years of age, the 
court no longer had jurisdiction to nwdify the Custody Decree/Parenting Plan/Residential 
Schedule. On February 21,2013, Mr. Fenell filed a motion to dismiss his petition, and on that 
date the petition was dismissed. 

On April 1, 2013, Mr. Ferrell filed a Petition for Modification of Child Support. Mr. Ferrell 
requested certain modifications of the 2002 child support order, including (1) child support 
payments to be paid to Mr. Hernandez by his former wife and (2) post-secondary educational 
suppori for Mr. Hernandez's son, Mr. Ferrell never noted the Petition for hearing, and he took 
no further action of record in the case after April 1, 2013. 

Between April 1 and June 11, 2013, Mrs. Hernandez, on her husband's behalf, made several 
requests of Mr. Ferrell for information about the status of the matter. Mr. Ferrell did not 
respond. On June 10, 2013, Mrs. Hernandez sent an email to Mr. Ferrell stating as follows: 

John, 

When I dropped off paperwork to you in March, we discussed getting together to 
discuss a post [secondary] education plan for Jeremy. You said that we would 
need to do this before he graduated, but I have tried to email you several times 
since and also left a voice mail for you, but you have not responded. You haven't 
provided u.s with any infonnation regarding the status of the case. We have not 
received any copies of the legal documents that you have filed (except for the 
notice of unavailability) and therefore have no way of knowing what's going on. 
As we told you in the beginning, we started legal action because we feel that 
Jeremy deserves support from both of his parents. Jeremy has been with us for 
almost 2 years and randy has not received ANY help from Jeremy's mother 
whatsoever. When he came to live with us, he was failing in school and a year 
behind. He is now graduating with a high GP A, awards ai1cl scholarships, etc. He 
is starting a t\lll time job on Monday and we are looking into college for him 
Please let us know where we are to date and how we will proceed from here. 

Sincerely, 

·rami Hernandez 

On June 11, 2013, Mr. Ferrell replied as follows: 

Tami, thank you for your email. Documents were filed in April. I will follow up 
with copies of the filed documents to you shortly. 

Mrs. Hernandez replied as follows: 
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What about the post education? 

Mr. Ferrell replied as follows: 

Included in the Petition. Please keep me updated when he enrolls in post 
secondary education. 

Mrs. Hernandez never received the last reply from Mr. Ferrell. 

Mr. Ferrell did not inform Mr. Hernandez that the Petition for Modification of Child Support had 
not been noted for hearing, and that no judicial action would be taken on the Petition until it was 
noted for hearing. Mr. Hernandez heard nothing from Mr. Ferreii after June ll, 2013. During 
the course of the representation, Mr. Ferrell never sent Mr. Hemandez a billing statement. By 
February 2014, more than 14 months after he hired Mr. Ferrell, Mr. Hernandez's request for 
modification of child support still had never been submitted to a judge for decision. Mr. 
Hernandez could not afford to hire another lawyer to expedite the litigation. 

On rebruary 7, 2014, Mr. Hernandez tlled a grievance against Mr. Fen·eli. On March 14,2014, 
Mr. Ferrell provided a preliminary response. On June 11, 2014, Disciplinary Counsel sent Mr. 
Ferrell's counsel an Additional Request for Response to Grievance. Disciplinary Counsel 
requested Mr. Ferrell's client file for the grievant, as well ns (1) his fee agreement, (2) billing 
statements relating to the grievant, (3) trust account and other financial records relating to the 
grievant, and ( 4) invoices or accountings relating to the grievant. On June 19, 2014, Mr. 
Fen-ell's counsel requested another copy of the Additional Request for Response. On June 23, 
2014, Disciplinary Counsel sent Mr. Ferrell's counsel the Additional Request for Response a 
second time. 

On July 15,2014, Disciplinary Counsel notified Mr. Ferrell's counsel that Mr. Ferrell's response 
was overdue. On July 16, 2014, Disciplinary Counsel notified Mr. Ferrell's counsel under ELC 
5 J(h) that Mr. Ferrell must provide the requested documents within ten days or be subject to a 
noncooperation deposition, as well as discipline for noncooperation. 

On August 5, 2014, Discipllnary Counsel issued a noncooperation subpoena under ELC 5.3(h) 
for a deposition on August 28,2014. On the same date, Disciplinary Counsel sent a copy of the 
subpoena to Mr. Ferrell's counsel with a cover letter. The subpoena was sent out for service, but 
Mr. Fen·ell was not served. 

On August 25, 2014, Disciplinary Counsel notified Mr. Ferrell's counsel that the deposition 
would be rescheduled, and asked whether he would accept service of a new subpoena on Mr. 
Ferrell's behalf. 

On August 26, 2014, Disciplinary Counsel issued a noncooperation subpoena under ELC 5J(h) 
for a deposition on September 16, 2014. On the same date, Disciplinary Counsel sent a copy of 
the subpoena to Mr. Ferrell's counsel with a cover letter. On August 27, 2014, Mr .. Fen-ell was 
served. 
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Between June 11, 2014 and September 12, 2014, Mr. Ferrell provided no response to any of 
Disciplinary Counsel's communications, except for the June 19, 2014, request for another copy 
of the Additional Request for Response. On September 12, 2014, Mr. FelTell, through counsel, 
tinnily provided his client file and asked "that the deposition be either cancelled or continued." 
Mr. Ferrell provided no billing statements and no trust account records. Mr. Ferrell's deposition 
was eontinued to September 18, 2014. 

At his deposition, Mr. Ferrell admitted that he did not maintain a trust account until 
"approximately [the] summer of 2013," even though his typical fee agreement provided for an 
advance fee deposit. He admitted that he had not provided a billing statement to Mr. Hernandez, 
even though his fee agreement provides that ~'[t]he client will receive a monthly statement 
indicating charges and the balance in the advance fee deposit account." He admitted that he had 
no time records for Mr. Hernandez, even though his fee agreement provides that he will charge 
his time against the advance fee deposit at an hourly rate. He testified that he took no action on 
the Petition for Moditlca:tion of Child Support after April 1, 2013, because he was waiting for 
"some actual hard costs" on post·secondary education. H.e testified that he had received the June 
11, 2014, Additional Request for Response to Grievance and the July 16, 2014, notice that his 
response was overdue, but "wasn't quite sure how to take the steps to respond." 

VIOLATION 6.NAL YSIS 

RPC 1. 15A(b) provides that a lawyer must not use, convert, or borrow a client's funds for the 
lawyer's own use. RPC l.15A(c) provides that a lawyer must hold client funds separate from the 
lawyer's own property. RPC 1.15A(c)(l) provides that a lawyer must deposit and hold client 
funds in a trust account. RPC l, 15A(c)(2) provides that a lawyer must deposit into a trust 
account legal fees and expenses that have been paid in advance, to be withdrawn by the lawyer 
only as fees are earned or expenses incurred. It appears that Mr. Ferrell may have violated RPC 
1. 15A(b) and I. 15A(c) by depositing Mr. Ilernandez's advance fee deposit into his operating 
account. 

RPC 1.3 provides that a lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness in 
representing a client. RPC 3.2 provides that a lawyer shall make reasonable efforts to expedite 
litigation consistent with the interests of the client. It appears that Mr. Ferrell may have violated 
RPC 1.3 and 3.2 by failing to submit Mr. Hernandez's request to modify child support to a judge 
for decision in the nearly two years since the representation began. 

RPC 1.4 provides that a lawyer shall reasonably consult with the client, keep the client 
reasonably informed about the status of the matter, and promptly comply with reasonable 
requests for information. It appears that Mr. Ferrell may have violated RPC 1.4 by failing to 
send Mr. Hemandez a billing statement, failing to respond to requests for information, and 
failing to keep Mr. H.cmandez informed about the status of his matter. 

RPC 8.4(!) provides that it is professional misconduct for a lawyer to violate a duty imposed by 
the ELC in connection with a disciplinary matter; including the duties imposed by ELC 5.3(£) 
and 5.3(g). Under ELC 5.3(1), a lawyer must promptly respond to any inquiry or request for 
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information relevant to a grievance or a matter under investigation. Under ELC 5.3(g), a lawyer 
must furnish copies of requested records, files, and accounts. It appears that Mr. Ferrell may 
have violated the RPC 8.4(f).by failing to promptly respond to the June 11, 2014, Additional 
Request for Response to Grievance. 

Because it appears tl1at Mr. Ferrell may have violated the RPC, we will be forwarding this matter 
to a Review Committee for its consideration. The Review Committee has wide discretion and 
may dismiss the grievance, dismiss with an advisory letter, issue an admonition or order the 
matter to a hearing for a public determination of the violations and the appropriate disciplinary 
sanction. 

SANCTION ANALYSIS 

The Washington Supreme Court has held that the American Bar Association Standards for 
Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (1991 ed. & Feb. 1992 Supp.) ("ABA Standards") provide the 
appropriate framework to impose disciplinary sanctions. In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against 
Halverson, 140 Wn.2d 475, 492, 998 P.2d 833 (2000); In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against 
Johnson, 114 Wn.2d 737, 745,790 P.2d 1227 (1990). The ABA Standards require examination 
of (l) the duty violated, (2) the lawyer's mental state, (3) the extent of actual or potential injury 
caused by the lawyer's conduct, and (4) aggravating and mitigating factors. The nature of the 
duty violated together with the lawyer's mental state and any potential injury generally 
determine the presurnptive sanction to be applied. 

ABA S'tandards std. 4.1 applies to violations of RPC USA. It appears that Mr. Fenell knew 
that he was dealing improperly with client funds, and that he caused injury to his client by 
appropriating his client's funds before they were earned. The presumptive sanction thus appears 
to be at least suspension under ABA Standards std. 4. 12. 

ABA Standards std. 4.4 applies to violations of RPC 1.3 and 1.4. In failing to send Mr. 
Hernandez a billing statement, failing to respond to his requests for information, illiling to keep. 
him informed, and failing to obtain any judicial action on his request to modify child support, it 
appears that Mr. Petrel! acted at best negligently, and that he caused injury to his client. The 
presumptive sanction thus appears to be at least reprimand under ABA Standards std. 4.43. · 

ABA Standards std. 7.0 applies to violations of RPC 8.4(!). In failing to promptly respond to 
requests for records and information as required by ELC 5.3, it appears that Mr. Ferrell acted 
knowingly and caused injury to a client and to the legal system by mmecessarily delaying the 
investigation of Mr. Hernandez's grievance. The presumptive sanction thus appears to be 
suspension under ABA Standal'ds std. 7.2. 

We believe the following aggravating factors identified in ABA Standards std. 9.22 may be 
raised: 

(d) multiple offenses; 
(i) substantial experience in the practice of]aw (admitted 1999). 
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\V(' ht:lievc the f'ollowing mitigating !'actor iclcnLi!1ed in ABA Srundards std. 9.32 mny be wised: 

(a) absence or n prior disciplinary record. 

;\ggrnvating or mitigating n1ctors rnay cnuse the sanction to vary (i·om the presumptive sanction. 

For the reasons set l'orlh nbovc, the OUicc of Disciplinary Counsel is recommending thnl the 
Rcvic\v Con1mittcc order the matter to hearing. The I~evicw Committee will advise you of its 
decision. 

Sincerely, 

Scott G. Busby 
Senior Disciplinmy Counsel 

I. __ L Disciplinary Counsel's analysis letter (with attachments, if applicable) 

<~> Clrievnncc received on February 7,2014 

1 .. _.0:.... Respondent's response to grievance and/or depnsirion (and Disdplinary Counsel's 
request for response, i r applicable) 

" Respom;c received on Murch 14,2014 
., i\dditiona\ Request i(Jr Response to Ciricvancc, dated June 11, 2014 
" Email !'rom Kurt Bulmer (CJ Sco!L Busby, dated June 19,2014 
• Email fh.lm Sccl\l Busby to Kurt L3ulrn~~r, dated June 23, 2014 

In :I(:C()I'([(li\C:l~ will! lh~ o~'\IC:I'iil Rules, the following pcrsonnl identifiers will be redacted !'rom lhe 
doc:umcm.s s<..:nl lo tile: !Zcvicw C'nllllllillce: Soeinl Security numbers, i'inanci<li <Iecount ntllnber·s, driver's 
lin:11sc llllllibcl·s, telephone mnnhcrs, 11nd dnlcs ol'bi1·th ul' minor children. 
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... - ........ -... -.......... -.. .. 

• Email from Scott Busby to Kurt Bulmer, dated July 15, 2014 
• Letter from Scott G. Busby to Kurt M. 13 ulmer (" 1 0-day Jetter), dated July 16, 2014 
• Subpoena Duces Tecum, elated August 5, 2014 
• Letter f!·om Scott G. Busby to Kurt M. Bulrner, dated August 5, 2014 
• Email from Scott Busby to Kurt Bulmer, dated August 5, 2014 
• Email hom Scott Busby to Kurt Bulmer, dated August 25, 2014 
• Subpoena Duces Tecum, dated August 26, 2014 
• Letter from Scott G. Busby to Kurt M. Bulmer, dated August 26, 2014 
• Email i'!·om Scott Busby to Kurt Bulmer, dated August 26, 2014 
• Letter from Kurt M. Bulmer to Seott G. Busby, dated September 12,2014 (with client 

file). 
• Deposition of.Tohn D. Fenell, taken September 18,2014 (with Exhibits 1-5) 

4. ..JL. Additional correspondence (from respondent, grievant or third parties) 

• Letter from Randolph A. I-lernanclez, received Apri I 2, 2014 
• Letter from John D. Ferrell to Scott G. Busby, received April22, 2014 
• Email from Kurt Bulmer to Scott Busby, elated May 22, 2014 
• Email fl·om Scott Busby to Kurt Bulmer, dated May 23, 2014 
• Letter from Kurt M. Bulmer to Randolph andTami Hernandez, received June 13, 

2014. 
• Letter from Randolph A. Hernandez to Kurt M. Bulmer, received August 4, 2014. 

5. ~- Client File (all or selected documents) 

6. _3_ Court and other records (including dockets) 

• Docket in Tricinda-Grace Hernandez vs. Randolph Anthony Hernandez, Pierce 
County Superior Court No. 02-3-00506-2. 

• Declaration of Service (Subpoena Duces Tecum), elated September 2, 2014 

7. Witness statements and/or depositions (other than Respondent's) 
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In rc 

BEFORE TITE 
DISCIPLINARY BOARD 

OF THE 
WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCJA TION 

John David Fenell 

Lawyer (Bar No. 28922). 

ODC File No. 14-01810 

SUBPOENA FOR PRODUCTION OF 
DOCUMENTS AND TANGIBLE THINGS 

THE STATE OF WASHING'T'ON TO: KcyHanl.:, Records Custodian 

13 YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED under Rule 5.5 ofthe Rulesfor Enforcement of 

14 Lawyer Conduct (ELC) to produce and permit inspection of the following documents or 

15 tangible things at the place, and by the date and time specified below: 

16 1, A copy of the signature card for Key Bank Account No .••• 8540; 

17 2. For the time period from January 1, 2012, through September 30, 2014, copies of 

18 all monthly bank statements for Account No .•••• 8540; 

19 3. For the time period from January 1, 2012, through September 30, 2014, copies of 

20 all deposit slips, all deposited items, all checks written on the account, and all other transactions 

21 for Account No .••• 8540, including, but not limited to, cash withdrawals and wire 

22 Lransfers; 

23 4. A copy of the signature card for KcyBank Account No .••• 8334; 

24 
Subpoena for Production of' Documents and Things 
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5. For the tirne period frorn Jm1uary I, 2012, through September 30, 2014, copies of 

2 u/1 monthly bank statements for Account No.····· 8334; 

6. I'm the lime period l'ron1 January 1, 2012, through September 3 0, 20 14, copies of 

4 o/1 deposit slips. oil deposited items, ull checks written on the account, and crll other transactions 

5 !()]' Account No . ••• 18334, including, but not lirniLecl to, cash withdrawals and wire 

6 tmnsl'crs; 

7 7. Copies of' all signature cards for any other accounts ror which John David Ferrell 

8 (or John D. Ferrell) is 2\ signator. 

9 

10 Plncc: \Vashington State Bar Association, 1325 4111 Avenue, Suite 600, Seattle, WA 

11 98\0\. 

12 By:April\3.2015 

13 

14 Dated this I (i 111 clay of' March, 2015. 

15 

16 

17 

I 8 

19 

20 

2.1 

22 

23 

Senior Disciplinary Counsel 

Certificate oJ Scrvi~.s; 

1 certir\• Lhnl 1 caused a copy oi' the l'orcgoing SUBPOENA FOR PRODUCTION 
OF LJOCU!v1EN'TS AND 'T'ANGJBLE THINGS dated 'March 16, 2015, to be 
rnniled to John David Ferrell at John D. Ferrell, PLLC, PO Box 1357, (1ig 
!!arbor, WA 98335-3357, by !lrst-class rrwil, postage prepaid, on the 16111 day of 
f\tlareh. 2015. 

Su!lpot:na lor l'roductiOil ()( IJoc<lillcnts and Thill!:> 
l';tgl' ~ tll.l 

G. 
Senior Disciplinary Counsel 

OFFICI.·: OF DISII'JIN;\RY COUNSL.;t. 
01 TilL W!\SiliNGTON S'l't\TE Bi\R 1\SSOClAI'IClN 

1325 4' 11 i\ venue, Suite 600 
Scaltlt:, W i\ \lSI 0 J.:l539 

(20(i) 727-H207 
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14 
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16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

CR 45 Sections (c) and (d): 
(c) Protection of' PcJ'sons Subject to Subpoenas. 

(I) A party or nn nttorney responsible far the issuance and service of a subpoena shnlltakc reasonnble. steps to avoid imposing undue 
burden or expense on a person subject to that subpomta. The court shall enforce this duty nnd impose upon the party or attorney In breach of this 
duty an appmpriatc sanction, which rnny include, but is not limited to, lost e~rnings and n reasonable nttorney's fbc. 

(2) (A) A person commlmded to produce nnd permit inspection and copying ofdesignawd books, papers, documents or tangible things, 
or inspection of premises need not appear in person at the place of production or inspection unless commanded to uppeur for deposition, hearing 
ortrinl. 

(l3) Subject to subsection (d)(2) of this rule, a person commanded to produce and permit inspection nnd copying may. within 14 days 
nf\cr service of the Sr1bpocna or bcfr>re the time specified for compliance if'such time is less than 14 days allerscrvice, serve upon the party. or 
attorm'y designated in the subpoena written objcctio.n to inspection or \lopying of any or all of the designated materials or of the premises If 
objection is made, the pa11y serving the subpoena shn\1 not be entitled to inspect and copy the materials or inspect the premises except pursuant 
to an order o I' the court by which the subpoena was issued. If objection has been made, the party serving th\1 subpoena may, upon notice to the 
person comrnnnded to produce and nil other parties, movent tmy tirnc li>r tm order to compel tl1c production, Such ru1 order to compel 
producti\ln shnl\ protect any person who is not u party or nn oftlcer of a party from significant expense resulting l'mrn the inspection and copying 
commanded. 

(J) (I\) On timely motion, the cou11 by which a subpoena was issued shall quash or modif'y the subpoena if it: 
(i) fails t(l allow rcasonnblc time for (l)mpliance; 
(ii) fails to \:Oillply with RCW 5.56.010 or subsection (c)(2) of this nde; 
(iii) requires disclosure ofprivilogl'd or other protected matter and no exception or waiver applies; or 
(iv) subjects a persorr to lmduc burden. provided that the court may condition denial of the motion upon a requirement that the 

subpocnuing puny mlvnnc<' the reasonable cost of producing the books, papers, documents, or tangible things. 
(l3) If' a srrbpocna 

(i) requires disclosure ofu tmde secret or other conlidcntial research, dovclopmen~ or commercial informution, or 
(ii) requires disclosme of an unretaincd expert's opinion or information not describing specific events or ocl.\trrences in dispute 

und resulting f'rom tl1c expert's study mndc not at the request of rmy pnrty, the court muy, to protect a person subject to or affected by the 
subpoena, quash or modify the ~11bpocna or, ifthc party in whose bchulf'the subpoena is issued shows u substantial need for the testimony nr 

material thnt cannot be otherwise met without undue hnrdship and assures tl1at the person to whom tl1c subpoena is addressed will be reasonably 
compensnted, the court may order appearance or production only llpon specified conditions. 

(d) Duties ln Responding to Subpoena. 
(I) A person responding to a subpoena to produce documents shu\\ produce them as they arc kept in the usual course of business or shall 

organize and label them to correspond with the categories in the demand. · 
(1)(A) When information subject ton subpoena is withheld on a cluirn thut it is privileged or subject to protection us trial preparntion 

materials, the claim shall be made CXJXessly and shall be suppot·ted by a description of the nuture of the dtlcumcnts, con1rnunicntinns, or things 
not produced that is sufficient to enable the demanding party to contest the claim. 

(13) I I' in formation produGcd in response to a subpoena is subject to u claim of' privilege or of proteotion as trial-preparation material, tl1e 
person making the claim may notil'y any party tiYlt received the information of the claim and the basis for it. 1\f\er being notified, n party must 
promptly ret\ll'll, sequester, or destroy the ;pccilled information and any copies It has; must not usc or disclose the inf'onnation until the c\Rim is 
tlisolvcd; must take reasonable ;.teps to retrieve the information if the party disclosed it bcf6re being notilled; and may promptly present 01e 
inf(muation in carncra to the court for a determination of the claim. The person responding to the subpoena must pnJserve the information until 
the claim is resolved. 
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May11,2015 

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL 
PRELIMINARY AUDIT REPORT 

John David Ferrell: Bar# 28922 

SCOPE AND BACKGROUND 

I have preliminarily reviewed the bank records of lawyer John David Ferrell. The review 
was done at the request of Senior Disciplinary Counsel Scott Busby in connection with a 
grievance filed against Mr. Ferrell by the Office of Disciplinary Counsel (ODC). I am a 
Senior Auditor with the ODC and have been reviewing records related to lawyer trust 
accounts for nearly ten years. 

During the period reviewed, Mr. Ferrell maintained a client trust account at KeyBank 
ending in 8540 and an operating account at KeyBank ending in 8334. The period of 
review for the trust account covered April 22, 20131 through August 31, 2014. The 
period of review for the general account covered June 15, 20122 through September 30, 
2014. 

I understand that this grievance, File No. 14~01810, was opened in October 2014 based 
on deposition testimony Mr. Ferrell gave in a different matter, File No. 14~00220. I have 
reviewed the transcript of Mr. Ferrell's deposition. At the deposition, Mr. Ferrell 
produced a fee agreement and a bank statement showing that he had placed a client's 
advance~fee deposit into his operating account. When asked if he had taken advance~ 
fee deposits from other clients during the period when he did not maintain a trust 
account, Mr. Ferrell declined to answer, citing the Fifth Amendment. Mr. Ferrell stated 
that the fee agreement used in connection with that other matter was typical of his fee 

· agreements. The purpose of the current investigation is to determine whether Mr. 
Ferrell properly safeguarded client funds in accordance with RPC 1.15A and 1.158. 

Despite the fact that Mr. Busby sent a November 19, 2014 letter requesting that Mr. 
Ferrell produce financial records, Mr. Ferrell has not done so. We were able to obtain 
some documents through a subpoena to KeyBank. While the bank records are 
sufficient to determine the amounts that went in and out of the accounts and the 
balance of each account, they are insufficient to identify which funds were client funds 

1 The date the account was opened. 
2 The date the account was opened. 



John David Ferrell 
Preliminary Audit Repol't 
May 11,2015 

belonging in the trust account and which funds were earned fees belonging in the 
general account. 

As discussed below, without receiving Mr. Ferrell's records regarding the sources of the 
deposits into the accounts, and his entitlement to the funds transferred out of the trust 
account or deposited directly into the general account, we cannot fully investigate 
whether Mr. Ferrell has converted client funds, or violated other provisions of the Rules 
of Professional Conduct regarding the handling of client funds. 

AREAS OF CONCERN 

Although my preliminary review has been limited by the lack of records, my 
reconstruction of the trust and operating accounts from bank records provide enough 
information to raise issues of serious concern with regard to the safeguarding of client 
funds. Some of these issues are as follows: 

1. Over the period reviewed, Mr. Ferrell made approximately 78 cash and credit card 
deposits to his operating account totaling almost $84,000. Many of those were 
made during the time Mr. Ferrell did not maintain a trust account. The bank records 
do not provide the information we need about the source of those deposits to 
determine whether all or part of the $84,000 was client funds required to be placed 
in a trust account, and whether the funds were handled properly, Moreover, the 
bank records do not provide the information we need about when client funds were 
earned, to determine whether the funds were converted and used by Mr. Ferrell 
before they were earned, 

For lawyers such as Mr. Ferrell who charge hourly fees and require advance-fee 
deposits, it is my experience that large deposits in round-number figures are usually 
advance-fee deposits of client funds. Moreover, in such circumstances, deposits or 
transfers of earned hourly fees are seldom in large round-number figures, since the 
irregularities of the numbers of hours worked most commonly result in an irregular 
number in a billing statement to an hourly-fee client. However, in the bank records I 
reviewed llere, almost all of Mr. Ferrell's deposits of cash and credit cards are round 
numbers, such as $500 or $1,000, all the way up to $6,000. This raises a serious 
concern that some or most of these deposits may have been deposits of client funds 
that belonged in a trust account. Without Mr. Ferrell's records, particularly his 
checkbook, client ledgers, billing statements and fee agreements, we cannot 
determine to whom the funds belonged. 

2. In light of the likelihood that Mr. Ferrell was depositing client funds into his operating 
account discussed above, it is of particular concern that Mr. Ferrell's operatin~ 
account was overdrawn more than 170 days during the period reviewed. 
Assuming, as appears likely, that Mr. Ferrell was depositing advance-fee deposits 

3 The 170 oveclraft days occurTed between October 10, 2012, and September, 2014. 
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into his operating account, any client funds would usually have been depleted within 
two to three weeks of being deposited. Without Mr. Ferrell's t·ecords, we cannot 
determine whether or not Mr. Ferrell earned any client funds deposited before those 
funds were converted and spent. The only way to answer these questions is to 
examine Mr. Ferrell's records, including his check registers, client ledgers, fee 
agreements, billing statements, and invoices. 

3. After he opened a trust account in April 2013, most of Mr. Ferrell's disbursements 
from that account were made without noting on the checks which clients the 
disbursements were for. Most of the funds disbursed went into his frequently 
overdrawn operating account. 

Except for one cash withdrawal of $3,082.09, all of the payments Mr. Ferrell made to 
himself out of trust, and not identified by client, were round amounts, typically $500 
or $1,000.4 In almost all cases, a corresponding deposit was made into the 
operating account to cure an overdraft. For example, on January 7, 2014, $2,500 
was disbursed from trust, and a corresponding deposit was made into the operating 
account. Prior to the deposit, the balance in the account was negative $<917 .66>. 
Accordingly, it appears that Mr. Ferrell withdrew funds from trust when he needed 
funds to cure an overdraft. Without Mr. Ferrell's records, we cannot determine 
whose funds they were, whether they were earned, or whether Mr. Ferrell gave 
notice to his clients before withdrawing them, as required by RPC 1.15A(h)(3). 
When he was asked at his deposition whether he notified his clients before 
withdrawing their funds, Mr. Ferrell declined to answer. 

4. On December 27, 2013, $51,092.09 was wired into Mr. Ferrell's trust account. We 
do not have any records which would explain what client that deposit was for or what 
the purpose of the deposit was. Since the date of the deposit, there have not been 
any large disbursements to a client that would appear to be related to that deposit. · 
Most of the transactions following Jhat deposit are Mr. Ferrell's round amount 
payments to himself. The trust account balance as of August 30, 2014 has fallen 
below the amount of that deposit without any noticeable disbursement of those 
particular funds to an individual other than Mr. Ferrell. Without Mr. Ferrell's records, 
we are not able to determine whose funds were deposited into trust and whether Mr. 
Ferrell should still be holding them. 

CONCLUSION 

Based on my preliminary review of records obtained from KeyBank, I am unable to 
determine whether or not .Mr. Ferrell is in compliance with RPC 1.15A and 1.158. The 
records reviewed do, however, raise issues of serious concern, as described above. 

4 As noted above, in my experience, transfers of earned hourly fees are seldom in large round-number 
figures, since the irregularities of the numbers of hours worked most commonly result in an irregular 
number in a billing statement to an hourly-fee client. 
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The records requested of Mr. Ferrell are needed to determine whether Mr. Ferrell 
actions complied with the RPC and were adequate to safeguard his clients' property. 

Respectfully Submitted 

etv~ 
Cheryl M. Heuett 
Senior Auditor 

Distribution: Scott G. Busby, Senior Disciplinary Counsel 
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RECEIVED 
SUPREME COURT 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
May 11,2015,12:14 pm 

BY RONALD R CARPENTER 
CLERK 

TN 'I'HE SUPREME COURT 
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON RECEI:VED BY E-fv1AIL 

In re 

John David Ferrell, 

Lawyer (Bar No. 28922) 

Supreme Court No. 201 ,400~3 

DECLARATION OF 
SERVICE BY MAlL 

The undersigned Disciplinary Counsel of the Office of 
Disciplinary Counsel (ODC) of the Washington State Bar Association 
declares that he caused a copy of ODC'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S 
ANSWER ·ro ORDER ·ro SHOW CAUSE to be mailed by regular 11rst 
class mail with postage prepaid on May 11, 2015 to: 

John David Ferrell 
John D. Ferrell, PL.LC 
PO Box 1357 
Gig Harbor, WA 98335-3357 

The undersigned further declares that he caused a copy of ODC'S 
REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO ORDER TO STIOW 
CAUSE to be emailed to John David Fen·ell at john@ferrell-law.ne\ on 
May 11,2015. 

Dated this l lth day of May, 20 15. 

The undersigned declares under penalty of petjury under the laws 
of the state of Washingto.n that the foregoing declaration is true and 
correct. 

#'Y#.u tl to!<' c~ffc,_ wtfl-­
~--=·-1·-·-·-/·-------a __ 
Date and PI ace - ~~~ 

Senior Disciplinary Counsel 
1325 4th Avenue-· Suite 600 
Seattle, W A 98101-2539 
(206) 733-5998 



OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, 'CLERK 

To: Scott Busby 
Cc: John Ferrell; Chandler, Desiree R. 
Subject: RE: In re John David Ferrell, Supreme Court No. 201,400-3 

Received 5-11-2015 

Supreme Court Clerk's Office 

Please note that any pleading filed as an attachment to e-mail will be treated as the original. Therefore, if a filing is bye­
mail attachment, it is not necessary to mail to the court the original of the document. 

From: Scott Busby [mailto:ScottB@wsba.org] 
Sent: Monday, May 11, 2015 12:11 PM 
To: OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK 
Cc: John Ferrell; Chandler, Desiree R. · 
Subject: In re John David Ferrell, Supreme Court No. 201,400-3 

Attached for filing are: 

1. ODC'S Reply to Respondent's Answer to Order to Show Cause; and 
2. Declaration of Service 

Thank you, 
Scott G. Busby 

Scott G. Busby, Senior Disciplinary Counsel 
Washington State Bar Association 
1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600 
Seattle, WA 98101-2539 
Phone: (206) 733-5998 
Fax: (206) 727-8325 
scottb@wsba. org 

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT: The information in this e-mail and in any attachment may contain information that court 
rules or other authority protect as confidential. If this e-mail was sent to you in error, you are. not authorized to retain, 
disclose, copy or distribute the message and/or any of its attachments. If you received this e-mail in error, please notify me 
and delete this message. Thank you. 
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